

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE: CERTAINTEED FIBER CEMENT
SIDING LITIGATION**

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

MDL DOCKET NO. 2270

This Memorandum relates to:

ALL CASES

**MEMORANDUM OF CERTAINTEED CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. CertainTeed’s Warranty And Claims Handling.....	2
B. The Siding Undergoes Extensive Testing Prior to Distribution	3
C. Problems with the Siding are Attributable to Poor Storage and Installation	3
III. THE LITIGATION AND PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	4
A. The Status of the Litigation.....	4
B. Proposed Settlement.....	5
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
A. Standards Applicable to Preliminary Approval	6
B. The Settlement Is Well Within the Range of Reasonableness.....	7
C. The Proposed Class Meets The Requirements For Conditional Certification	8
1. Rule 23(a).....	8
2. Rule 23(b)(3).....	10
D. The Court Should Direct Notice Of The Settlement As Set Forth In The Notice Program Agreed Upon By The Parties.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Advanced Tubular Prods. v. Solar Atmospheres, Inc.</i> , 149 F. App'x 81 (3d Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Alexander v. Wash. Mut. Inc.</i> , No. 07-4426, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171606 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....	8, 11
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Boone v. City of Phila.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	13
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat'l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 498 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....	7
<i>First State Orthopedics v. Concentra, Inc.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 500 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	11
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	6
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Grier v. Chase Manhattan Auto. Fin. Co.</i> , No. 99-180, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1339 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000).....	7
<i>Grunewald, M.D., et al. v. Kasperbauer, et al.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 599 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	10
<i>J & E Constr., Inc. v. Bobcat Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 07-235-JBT, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65375 (E.D. Ky. 2008).....	2
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8

Page(s)

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig., No. 09-3072, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)7

Powers v. Lycoming Engines, 272 F.R.D. 414 (E.D. Pa. 2011)2

Tenuto v. Transworld Sys., Inc., No. 99-4228, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17694 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2001)6

Thomas v. NCO Fin. Sys., No. 00-5118, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14157 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2002)6

Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C., 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985)13

STATUTES

U.C.C. § 2-7192

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 238, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
